

**RTA LABORATUVARLARI BİYOLOJİK ÜRÜNLER İLAÇ VE  
MAKİNE SANAYİ TİCARET A.Ş.  
Financial Report  
Consolidated  
2021 - 1. 3 Monthly Notification**

**General Information About Financial Statements**

# Statement of Financial Position (Balance Sheet)

Presentation Currency	TL
Nature of Financial Statements	Consolidated

	Footnote Reference	Current Period 31.03.2021	Previous Period 31.12.2020
<b>Statement of Financial Position (Balance Sheet)</b>			
<b>Assets [abstract]</b>			
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	5	4.827.566	17.464.181
Financial Investments	6	867.567	916.796
Financial Assets at Fair Value Through Profit or Loss		867.567	916.796
Financial Assets Held For Trading	6	867.567	916.796
Financial Assets at Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income		0	0
Trade Receivables		104.292.800	73.833.318
Trade Receivables Due From Related Parties	7	2.950.014	12.029
Trade Receivables Due From Unrelated Parties	8	101.342.786	73.821.289
Receivables From Financial Sector Operations		0	0
Receivables From Financial Sector Operations Due From Unrelated Parties			0
Other Receivables		30.919.659	3.044.885
Other Receivables Due From Related Parties	7	28.048.244	2.121.106
Other Receivables Due From Unrelated Parties	10	2.871.415	923.779
Contract Assets		0	0
Financial Assets Regarding Service Concession Arrangements			0
Derivative Financial Assets		0	0
Inventories	11	27.775.725	17.982.634
Prepayments		8.584.055	7.355.463
Prepayments to Unrelated Parties	14	8.584.055	7.355.463
Current Tax Assets	13	2.886	8.016.102
Other current assets	12	9.772.679	7.361.845
Other Current Assets Due From Unrelated Parties	12	9.772.679	7.361.845
<b>SUB-TOTAL</b>		<b>187.042.937</b>	<b>135.975.224</b>
Non-current Assets or Disposal Groups Classified as Held for Sale	15	7.000.000	7.000.000
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>194.042.937</b>	<b>142.975.224</b>
<b>NON-CURRENT ASSETS</b>			
Financial Investments		685.000	685.000
Financial Investments Held To Maturity			0
Financial Assets at Fair Value Through Profit or Loss		0	0
Financial Assets at Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income		0	0
Other Financial Investments		685.000	685.000
Investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates			0
Trade Receivables		0	0
Receivables From Financial Sector Operations		0	0
Other Receivables		6.254	46.053
Other Receivables Due From Unrelated Parties	10	6.254	46.053
Contract Assets		0	0
Other Contract Assets			0
Derivative Financial Assets		0	0
Investments accounted for using equity method	4	68.808.205	59.680.837
Investment property	16	17.059.500	17.000.000
Property, plant and equipment	18	33.854.437	30.442.659
Right of Use Assets	17	781.148	956.661
Intangible assets and goodwill	19	709.781	760.207
Other intangible assets	19	709.781	760.207
Prepayments	14	0	1.566.422
Prepayments to Related Parties			0
Prepayments to Unrelated Parties	14		1.566.422
Deferred Tax Asset	30	3.119.578	2.411.876
Other Non-current Assets		0	0
<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<b>125.023.903</b>	<b>113.549.715</b>
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>319.066.840</b>	<b>256.524.939</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>			

CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Current Borrowings	9	39.357.301	21.511.446
Current Borrowings From Related Parties		0	0
Current Borrowings From Unrelated Parties		39.357.301	21.511.446
Bank Loans	9	39.357.301	21.511.446
Other short-term borrowings			0
Current Portion of Non-current Borrowings	9	841.401	810.522
Current Portion of Non-current Borrowings from Related Parties		0	0
Current Portion of Non-current Borrowings from Unrelated Parties		841.401	810.522
Bank Loans	9	841.401	810.522
Lease Liabilities			0
Other Financial Liabilities		0	0
Trade Payables		50.085.604	23.556.550
Trade Payables to Related Parties			0
Trade Payables to Unrelated Parties	8	50.085.604	23.556.550
Payables on Financial Sector Operations		0	0
Payables to Unrelated Parties on Financial Sector Operations			0
Employee Benefit Obligations	22	246.837	373.319
Other Payables		7.261.709	6.293.416
Other Payables to Related Parties	7	6.328.666	4.592.000
Other Payables to Unrelated Parties	10	933.043	1.701.416
Contract Liabilities		0	0
Derivative Financial Liabilities		0	0
Deferred Income Other Than Contract Liabilities	14	14.457.175	17.726.656
Deferred Income Other Than Contract Liabilities from Unrelated Parties	14	14.457.175	17.726.656
Current tax liabilities, current	30	4.142.719	11.518.897
Current provisions		134.646	723.657
Current provisions for employee benefits	21	49.942	63.628
Other current provisions	21	84.704	660.029
Other Current Liabilities		0	0
SUB-TOTAL		116.527.392	82.514.463
Total current liabilities		116.527.392	82.514.463
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Long Term Borrowings	9	885.810	1.164.091
Long Term Borrowings From Related Parties		0	0
Long Term Borrowings From Unrelated Parties	9	885.810	1.164.091
Bank Loans	9	885.810	1.164.091
Other Financial Liabilities		0	0
Trade Payables		0	0
Payables on Financial Sector Operations		0	0
Other Payables		4.736.688	4.736.688
Other Payables to Related Parties	7	4.736.688	4.736.688
Contract Liabilities		0	0
Derivative Financial Liabilities		0	0
Deferred Income Other Than Contract Liabilities		0	0
Non-current provisions	31	379.374	303.499
Non-current provisions for employee benefits	31	379.374	303.499
Deferred Tax Liabilities			0
Other non-current liabilities		0	0
Total non-current liabilities		6.001.872	6.204.278
Total liabilities		122.529.264	88.718.741
EQUITY			
Equity attributable to owners of parent		174.749.853	150.274.978
Issued capital	23	41.000.000	41.000.000
Share Premium (Discount)	23	6.930.981	6.930.981
Other Accumulated Comprehensive Income (Loss) that will not be Reclassified in Profit or Loss		9.177.118	9.183.171
Gains (Losses) on Revaluation and Remeasurement		9.257.261	9.257.261
Gains (Losses) on Remeasurements of Defined Benefit Plans	23	-52.047	-52.047
Other Revaluation Increases (Decreases)	23	9.309.308	9.309.308
Share of Other Comprehensive Income of Investments Accounted for Using Equity Method that will not be Reclassified to Profit or Loss	4	-80.143	-74.090
Other Accumulated Comprehensive Income (Loss) that will be Reclassified in Profit or Loss		0	0
Gains (Losses) on Hedge		0	0
Gains (Losses) on Revaluation and Reclassification		0	0
Restricted Reserves Appropriated From Profits	23	1.670.185	1.670.185
Legal Reserves	23	1.670.185	1.670.185
Prior Years' Profits or Losses	23	91.490.641	30.557.400

Current Period Net Profit Or Loss		24.480.928	60.933.241
Non-controlling interests	23	21.787.723	17.531.220
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>196.537.576</b>	<b>167.806.198</b>
<b>Total Liabilities and Equity</b>		<b>319.066.840</b>	<b>256.524.939</b>

# Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

Presentation Currency	TL
Nature of Financial Statements	Consolidated

	Footnote Reference	Current Period 01.01.2021 - 31.03.2021	Previous Period 01.01.2020 - 31.03.2020
<b>Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income</b>			
<b>PROFIT (LOSS)</b>			
Revenue	24	59.306.345	22.856.187
Cost of sales	24	-25.945.299	-13.838.667
GROSS PROFIT (LOSS) FROM COMMERCIAL OPERATIONS		33.361.046	9.017.520
GROSS PROFIT (LOSS)		33.361.046	9.017.520
General Administrative Expenses	26	-5.249.751	-1.022.190
Marketing Expenses	26	-2.435.370	-773.681
Research and development expense	26	-1.063.128	-666.139
Other Income from Operating Activities	27	7.199.379	1.285.833
Other Expenses from Operating Activities	27	-7.584.853	-522.953
PROFIT (LOSS) FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		24.227.323	7.318.390
Investment Activity Income	28	1.592.149	1.202.823
Investment Activity Expenses	28	-286.112	-150.431
Share of Profit (Loss) from Investments Accounted for Using Equity Method	4	9.133.421	3.884.162
PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE FINANCING INCOME (EXPENSE)		34.666.781	12.254.944
Finance income	29	-5.179.838	-648.912
Finance costs	29	2.483.097	55.460
PROFIT (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS, BEFORE TAX		31.970.040	11.661.492
Tax (Expense) Income, Continuing Operations		-3.435.109	-880.021
Current Period Tax (Expense) Income	30	-4.142.811	-928.920
Deferred Tax (Expense) Income	30	707.702	48.899
PROFIT (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS		28.534.931	10.781.471
PROFIT (LOSS)		28.534.931	10.781.471
<b>Profit (loss), attributable to [abstract]</b>			
Non-controlling Interests	23	4.054.003	1.808.856
Owners of Parent		24.480.928	8.972.615
<b>Earnings per share [abstract]</b>			
<b>Earnings per share [line items]</b>			
<b>Basic earnings per share</b>			
<b>Diluted Earnings Per Share</b>			
<b>OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME</b>			
Other Comprehensive Income that will not be Reclassified to Profit or Loss		-6.053	42.234
Gains (Losses) on Remeasurements of Defined Benefit Plans	23		48.539
Share of Other Comprehensive Income of Associates and Joint Ventures Accounted for Using Equity Method that will not be Reclassified to Profit or Loss		-6.053	3.403
Gains (Losses) on Remeasurements of Defined Benefit Plans of Associates and Joint Ventures Accounted for Using Equity Method	4	-6.053	3.403
Taxes Relating To Components Of Other Comprehensive Income That Will Not Be Reclassified To Profit Or Loss		0	-9.708
Deferred Tax (Expense) Income	30		-9.708
Other Comprehensive Income That Will Be Reclassified to Profit or Loss		0	
<b>OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)</b>		<b>-6.053</b>	<b>42.234</b>
<b>TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)</b>		<b>28.528.878</b>	<b>10.823.705</b>
<b>Total Comprehensive Income Attributable to</b>			
Non-controlling Interests		4.054.003	1.808.856
Owners of Parent		24.474.875	9.014.849

# Statement of cash flows (Indirect Method)

Presentation Currency	TL
Nature of Financial Statements	Consolidated

	Footnote Reference	Current Period 01.01.2021 - 31.03.2021	Previous Period 01.01.2020 - 31.03.2020
<b>Statement of cash flows (Indirect Method)</b>			
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		<b>-24.449.594</b>	<b>9.804.840</b>
Profit (Loss)		28.534.931	10.781.471
<b>Adjustments to Reconcile Profit (Loss)</b>		<b>-3.481.937</b>	<b>-2.704.240</b>
Adjustments for depreciation and amortisation expense		1.003.469	389.882
Adjustments for Impairment Loss (Reversal of Impairment Loss)		2.303.063	0
Adjustments for Impairment Loss (Reversal of Impairment Loss) of Receivables	8	2.578.488	
Adjustments for Impairment Loss (Reversal of Impairment Loss) of Inventories	11	-275.425	
Adjustments for provisions		-513.136	32.639
Adjustments for (Reversal of) Provisions Related with Employee Benefits	21	62.189	32.639
Adjustments for (Reversal of) Other Provisions	21	-575.325	
Adjustments for Interest (Income) Expenses		-577.021	-122.620
Adjustments for Interest Income	29	-459.831	
Adjustments for interest expense	29	2.198.997	
Deferred Financial Expense from Credit Purchases	27	1.222.655	191.714
Unearned Financial Income from Credit Sales	27	-3.538.842	-314.334
Adjustments for fair value losses (gains)		0	
Adjustments for Undistributed Profits of Investments Accounted for Using Equity Method		-9.133.421	-3.884.162
Adjustments for undistributed profits of associates	4	-9.133.421	-3.884.162
Adjustments for Tax (Income) Expenses	30	3.435.109	880.021
<b>Changes in Working Capital</b>		<b>-37.983.599</b>	<b>1.752.166</b>
Decrease (Increase) in Financial Investments	6	49.229	-9.543.994
Adjustments for decrease (increase) in trade accounts receivable	8	-29.499.128	-2.535.572
Decrease (Increase) in Trade Accounts Receivables from Unrelated Parties		-29.499.128	-2.535.572
Adjustments for Decrease (Increase) in Other Receivables Related with Operations		-22.232.593	1.291.425
Decrease (Increase) in Other Unrelated Party Receivables Related with Operations		-22.232.593	1.291.425
Adjustments for decrease (increase) in inventories	11	-9.517.666	-894.518
Decrease (Increase) in Prepaid Expenses	14	337.830	-2.657.439
Adjustments for increase (decrease) in trade accounts payable	8	25.306.399	945.984
Increase (Decrease) in Trade Accounts Payables to Related Parties		0	
Increase (Decrease) in Trade Accounts Payables to Unrelated Parties		25.306.399	945.984
Increase (Decrease) in Employee Benefit Liabilities	22	-126.482	48.817
Adjustments for increase (decrease) in other operating payables		968.293	4.560.188
Increase (Decrease) in Other Operating Payables to Related Parties			0
Increase (Decrease) in Other Operating Payables to Unrelated Parties		968.293	4.560.188
Increase (Decrease) in Deferred Income Other Than Contract Liabilities	14	-3.269.481	10.537.275
Other Adjustments for Other Increase (Decrease) in Working Capital			0
<b>Cash Flows from (used in) Operations</b>		<b>-12.930.605</b>	<b>9.829.397</b>
Income taxes refund (paid)	30	-11.518.989	-24.557
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		<b>-3.788.977</b>	<b>-786.387</b>
Proceeds from sales of property, plant, equipment and intangible assets		689.731	333.397
Proceeds from sales of property, plant and equipment	18	689.731	333.397
Purchase of Property, Plant, Equipment and Intangible Assets		-4.879.039	-1.119.784
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	18	-4.855.837	-1.042.998
Purchase of intangible assets	19	-23.202	-76.786
Cash Outflows from Acquisition of Investment Property	16	-59.500	
Interest received	30	459.831	

CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES		15.601.956	1.659.344
Proceeds from Issuing Shares or Other Equity Instruments		0	0
Proceeds from Capital Advances			1.479.077
Payments to Acquire Entity's Shares or Other Equity Instruments		0	
Proceeds from borrowings		17.820.663	151.707
Proceeds from Loans	9	17.820.663	151.707
Repayments of borrowings		0	0
Payments of Lease Liabilities	9	-222.210	
Interest paid	29	-2.198.997	
Cash Inflows From Participation (Profit) Shares or Other Financial Instruments		0	
Other inflows (outflows) of cash		202.500	28.560
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS BEFORE EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES		-12.636.615	10.677.797
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		-12.636.615	10.677.797
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD	5	17.464.181	12.378.781
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD	5	4.827.566	23.056.578

Previous Period 01.01.2020 - 31.03.2020	Statement of changes in equity (abstract)																	
	Statement of changes in equity (line items)																	
	Equity at beginning of period		36.100.000	10.280.923	70.981	8.109.894	-62.217	-98.740				1.399.707	26.405.028	4.422.850	86.628.426	66.330	86.694.756	
	Adjustments Related to Accounting Policy Changes																0	
	Adjustments Related to Required Changes in Accounting Policies																0	
	Adjustments Related to Voluntary Changes in Accounting Policies																0	
	Adjustments Related to Errors																0	
	Other Restatements																0	
	Restated Balances																0	
	Transfers												4.422.850	-4.422.850			0	
	Total Comprehensive Income (Loss)						38.831	3.403						8.972.615	9.014.849	1.808.856	10.823.705	
	Profit (loss)													8.972.615	8.972.615	1.808.856	10.781.471	
	Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)						38.831	3.403									42.234	
	Issue of equity		4.900.000	-11.760.000	6.860.000													0
	Capital Decrease																	0
	Capital Advance			1.479.077											1.479.077			1.479.077
	Effect of Merger or Liquidation or Division																	0
	Effects of Business Combinations Under Common Control																	0
	Advance Dividend Payments																	0
	Dividends Paid																	0
	Decrease through Other Distributions to Owners																	0
	Increase (Decrease) through Treasury Share Transactions																	0
	Increase (Decrease) through Share-Based Payment Transactions																	0
	Acquisition or Disposal of a Subsidiary																	0
	Increase (decrease) through changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries that do not result in loss of control, equity																	0
	Transactions with noncontrolling shareholders																	0
	Increase through Other Contributions by Owners																	0
	Amount Removed from Reserve of Cash Flow Hedges and Included in Initial Cost or Other Carrying Amount of Non-Financial Asset (Liability) or Firm Commitment for which Fair Value Hedge Accounting is Applied																	0
	Amount Removed from Reserve of Change in Value of Time Value of Options and Included in Initial Cost or Other Carrying Amount of Non-Financial Asset (Liability) or Firm Commitment for which Fair Value Hedge Accounting is Applied																	0
	Amount Removed from Reserve of Change in Value of Forward Elements of Forward Contracts and Included in Initial Cost or Other Carrying Amount of Non-Financial Asset (Liability) or Firm Commitment for which Fair Value Hedge Accounting is Applied																	0
	Amount Removed from Reserve of Change in Value of Foreign Currency Basis Spreads and Included in Initial Cost or Other Carrying Amount of Non-Financial Asset (Liability) or Firm Commitment for which fair Value Hedge Accounting is Applied																	0
	Increase (decrease) through other changes, equity																	0
	Equity at end of period		41.000.000	0	6.930.981	8.109.894	-23.386	-95.337				1.399.707	30.827.878	8.972.615	0	97.122.352	1.875.186	98.997.538
	Statement of changes in equity (abstract)																	
	Statement of changes in equity (line items)																	
	Equity at beginning of period		41.000.000		6.930.981	9.309.308	-52.047	-74.090				1.670.185	30.557.400	60.933.241	150.274.978	17.531.220	167.806.198	
	Adjustments Related to Accounting Policy Changes																0	
	Adjustments Related to Required Changes in Accounting Policies																0	
	Adjustments Related to Voluntary Changes in Accounting Policies																0	
	Adjustments Related to Errors																0	
	Other Restatements																0	
	Restated Balances																0	
	Transfers												60.933.241	-60.933.241			0	
	Total Comprehensive Income (Loss)							-6.053						24.480.928	24.480.928	4.054.003	28.534.931	
	Profit (loss)													24.480.928	24.480.928	4.054.003	28.534.931	
	Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)							-6.053							-6.053		-6.053	
	Issue of equity																202.500	
	Capital Decrease																0	
	Capital Advance																0	
	Effect of Merger or Liquidation or Division																0	
	Effects of Business Combinations Under Common Control																0	
	Advance Dividend Payments																0	
	Dividends Paid																0	



Current Period 01.01.2021 - 31.03.2021																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																															
---	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--